MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING


Tuesday, March 14, 
06

The meeting was called to order at 6:00pm by Chairman Frank Gliha, with Trustees Todd Ray and Andy Bushman and Fiscal Officer Patricia Bayer present. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Correspondence and the Fiscal Officer’s monthly report for February were available for review. Warrants 4819-4842 dated 3/10/06 totaling $17,272.73 were signed between meetings. Warrants 4843-4859 dated 3/14/06 totaling $11,121.93 were signed. Fifth Third warrant 1203 dated 3/14/06 in the amount of $11,405.78 was signed to transfer EMS collections from the Fifth Third Lockbox to Middlefield Bank. 

MINUTES

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve the February 28, 2006 minutes as corrected, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

SOCCER FIELD LEASE

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to lease the soccer fields at the Munson Township Park to the Chardon Munson Soccer Club (Duncan) for games and practices from April 8 though June 24, 2006 Tuesdays and Wednesdays from 5:30-8pm, Saturdays from 8am-5pm, and Sundays from 12:30-5pm and Summer Soccer Camp on July 10-14, 2006 from 9am-3pm, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

PAVILION

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the Emmons pavilion for the GWRRA Chapter “D” motorcycle group picnic on August 12, 2006, all day, approx. 50 people, $25 fee, $25 security deposit, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

COMMUNITY ROOM
Let the record reflect the cub scouts (Depner) met in the community room on March 10 from 7-8:30pm, approx. 12 persons.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for Cub Scout Den 6 meetings (Baron) March 7, 14, April 11, 18, 2006, from 7-9pm, approx. 10-12 persons, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for a Cub Scout Den meeting (Baldwin) March 29, 2006 from 7-9pm, approx. 12, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray moved to approve use of the community room for a birthday party (Miranda) on March 26, 2006 from 1-4pm, approx. 65, $75 room, $50 kitchen, $50 security deposit, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for a birthday party (Mikes) Saturday, April 15, 2006 from 2-7pm, approx. 50, $75 room, $50 security deposit, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for a First Communion party (Horvat) on May 6, 2006 at 2pm, for approx. 100, $75 room, $50 kitchen, $50 security deposit, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for an 80th Birthday Party (Bilicic) May 13, 2006 at noon, $75 room, $50 kitchen, $50 security deposit, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for American Red Cross Special Blood Drives (Burdyshaw) March 28, June 28, 2006 from 11:30am-8:30pm, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for the Geauga County Republican Women’s Club Annual Spaghetti Dinner (Fromhercz) Thursday, March 23, 2006 from 5-7pm, for approx. 50 persons, and to reduce the fees by one half, $25 room, $25 kitchen, $25 security deposit. Roll call vote: Mr. Bushman, yes; Mr. Gliha, yes; Mr. Ray, no. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for a Geauga County Board of Elections Polling Place Tuesday, May 2, 2006 from 5:30am-8pm, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION 2006-09/FUND CERTIFICATION AND TRANSFER
Resolution 2006-09 was made by Mr. Gliha and seconded by Mr. Ray to request the Budget Commission to certify and place monies received in the amount of $39,447.62 bequeathed to the Trustees of Munson Township “for the use and enhancement of its Fire Department and fire services in whatever manner said Trustees shall deem most appropriate” and for within fund transfers in the General and Ambulance and Emergency Medical Fund, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. [The resolution in its entirety is included on a separate page as part of the minutes.]
MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING


Tuesday, March 14,
06

RESOLUTION 2006-10/CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY/BEAN ROAD

Resolution 2006-10 was made by Mr. Gliha and seconded by Mr. Ray to request the county engineer to prepare specifications to resurface Bean Road from Route 44 to Bass Lake Road, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION 2006-11/CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY/ROCKHAVEN ROAD

Resolution 2006-11 was made by Mr. Gliha and seconded by Mr. Ray to request the county engineer to prepare specifications to resurface Rockhaven Road from Wye to Cedar, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Chief Bernie Harchar submitted his February report. He reported one stall was destroyed in a barn fire on Mayfield Road. A serious accident on Thwing Road resulted in the death of a young man. He returned to St. Bernard Parish for a few days and updated the Board on their conditions as they struggle to clean up after Hurricane Katrina and the subsequent flooding. The fire fighters are living in 29 foot trailers; some of the men have mold in their lungs. The township received several commendations from state and federal legislators which will be presented on March 21 to the sixteen Geauga County fire fighters and deputies who were deployed to St. Bernard Parish.  The Board agreed to pay half the cost for refreshments for the reception. Mr. Harchar asked for a workshop to discuss the fire contract, which ends March 31. 

RESOLUTION 2006-12/COMMENDATION/MUNSON KATRINA VOLUNTEERS
Resolution 2006-12 was made by Mr. Gliha and seconded by Mr. Ray to recognize Munson Fire Department members Bernie Harchar, Fire Chief; Richard Krebs, FF/Medic; Mike Bennett, FF/Medic; George Glasney, FF/Medic; Bryan Swetel, FF/EMT; and Nick Rovansek, FF/EMT, Concord Fire Department member John Kloski, a Munson resident, who were deployed to St. Bernard Parish in Louisiana to aid in the recovery efforts following Hurricane Katrina and the flooding, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. [The resolution in its entirety is included on a separate page as part of the minutes.]
RESOLUTION 2006-13/COMMENDATION/FIRE CHIEF HARCHAR
Resolution 2006-13 was made by Mr. Gliha and seconded by Mr. Ray to recognize Fire Chief Bernie Harchar for his leadership role in the Geauga County volunteers’ deployment to St. Bernard Parish in Louisiana, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. [The resolution in its entirety is included on a separate page as part of the minutes.]
ROAD REPORT

Road Superintendent Jim Teichman had nothing new to report.

BID OPENING – ROAD MATERIALS/ROAD SALT/CATCH BASINS/ASPHALT

Bids were opened at 6:30pm.

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to waive the reading of the legal notice for road materials, road salt, catch basins and headwall, and virgin asphalt concrete, published February 24, 2006 in The News Herald, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Road Salt

Five bid packages were mailed out and five sealed envelopes were returned, all properly sealed and labeled.

1) North American Salt Company, Overland Park KS, $500 bid bond enclosed from Westchester Fire Insurance Company, $48.42 dump truck, $50.92 piler truck.

2) American Rock Salt Co., Mt. Morris NY, $500 bid bond enclosed from Platte River Insurance Company, $51.25 dump truck, $55.25 piler truck.


3) Cargill Incorporated, North Olmsted OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from Safeco Insurance Company of America, $58.22 dump truck, $61.22 piler truck.

4) Morton Salt, Chicago IL, $500 bid bond enclosed from Safeco Insurance Company of America, $44.70 dump truck, $47.20 piler truck.

5) International Salt Co., Clarks Summit PA, returned materials without a bid.

Virgin Asphalt Concrete

Four bids were picked up and four sealed bids were returned, properly sealed and labeled.

1) Mar-Zane, Inc., Akron OH. The Trustees rejected the bid as no bid bond or certified check was included in the bid package.

2) Schloss Materials Company, Cleveland OH, $500 official check enclosed from Chase Bank.

3) Allied Corporation, Twinsburg OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

4) Shalersville Asphalt Company, Burton OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING


Tuesday, March 14,
06

Road Materials
Five bids were picked up and two sealed bids returned, properly sealed and labeled.

1) Osborne Concrete & Stone Co., Grand River OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from The Cincinnati Insurance Company.

2) Arms Trucking Co., Burton OH, $500 bid bond enclosed from Developers Surety and Indemnity Co.

Catch Basins and Headwalls 

One bid package was picked up and one sealed bid returned properly sealed and labeled.

1) James Szuszkiewicz, Chardon OH, $500 certified check enclosed from Bank One.

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to accept and reject the bids [as noted in the minutes] and turn them over to the road superintendent for his review and recommendations, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

ZONING INSPECTOR MEETINGS

The Board addressed a memo from zoning inspector Tim Kearns requesting authorization to participate in meetings held every other month by the Geauga County zoning inspectors. Each meeting is hosted by a different township and guest speakers are brought in from the various county departments. The host township is asked to approve $100 toward the purchase of a deli tray, drinks and dessert. Other township officials are invited to attend the meetings. 

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to allow Tim Kearns to attend the zoning inspector meetings, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
TOWNSHIP BLINDS

The Board addressed a memo with two quotes to replace the blinds in the community room and zoning office, Budget Blinds $1,485 and Mentor Blinds and Draperies $1,495.

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to approve the purchase of blinds from Budget Blinds of Mentor, Ohio not to exceed $1,500.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to dispose of the existing blinds and remove them from the inventory, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
ZONING SEMINAR

Mr. Ray noted that Medina County is offering a series of zoning workshops. He asked to attend the workshop for zoning inspectors with Tim Kearns on April 20 from 6:30-9pm.

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to allow Todd Ray and Tim Kearns to attend the zoning inspector workshop on April 20 in Medina Township, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
RIPARIAN INFORMATION

Mr. Ray informed the Board that the Chagrin River Watershed Partners has prepared information for distribution on protecting riparian parcels. There are seven two sided 8-1/2 x 11 color fact sheets in the series. The information is also available on their website. They will provide two hundred copies to the township; however, there are 1,384 riparian parcels in Munson. The Board discussed ways to make the information available to all of the residents.

ENCUMBRANCE SHEET APPROVAL

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to approve the encumbrance sheet for March 14, 

2006, as follows

	Clemson Portable Restrooms
	2 units for township parks Apr 1 – Oct 31
	896.00

	Countryside Truck Service, Inc.
	Repairs and Maintenance
	2,665.00

	The News Herald
	Legal Ads
	50.00

	Patricia A. Bayer
	Travel and Meeting Expense
	350.00


with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. The Board signed the encumbrance sheet.

MEETING ADJOURNED 

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to adjourn the meeting at 7:02pm, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Frank J. Gliha, Chairman  

Patricia A. Bayer, Fiscal Officer

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING


Tuesday, March 28, 
06

The meeting was called to order at 6:30pm by Chairman Frank Gliha, with Trustees Todd Ray and Andy Bushman and Fiscal Officer Patricia Bayer present. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Correspondence was available for review. Warrants 4860-4875 dated 3/24/06 totaling $23,122.40 were signed between meetings. Warrants 4876-4904 dated 3/29/06 totaling $93,413.86 were signed.

PAVILION

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the Emmons pavilion for a family reunion (Meyer) Saturday, August 5, 2006 at 10am, for approx. 75 people, $25 rental, $25 security deposit, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

COMMUNITY ROOM
Let the record reflect the community room was used for a baseball team meeting (Seiler) on March 27, 2006 from 6-7pm for approximately 20 persons.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for Troop 91 Boy Scout meetings (Blankenship) April 3, 10, 17, 24, May 1, 8, 15, 22, and June 5, 12, 19, 26, 2006 from 7:30-9pm, for approx. 40 persons, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray seconded to approve use of the community room for a Munson Baseball League meeting (Lawrence) April 9, 2006 from 8-10pm, for approx. 20 persons, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Ray moved to approve use of the community room for Girl Scout meetings (Seiler) April 29 and May 27, 2006 from 9:15-10:45am, for approx. 20 persons, and to waive the fees, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
POLICE CONTRACT

Deputy Robin Morris submitted her report on traffic enforcement from March 5 through March 28. She made 22 traffic stops and issued 8 citations. In the 35 mile per hour zones, the average speed was 40mph and the highest speed, 51. In the 45mph zones the average speed was 50mph and the highest speed, 65mph, recorded on Bass Lake Road. 

ROAD REPORT

Road Superintendent Jim Teichman requested funds for work gloves and meals for the road crew members and volunteers who would be working on rubbish day. 

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to allow Jim Teichman to purchase gloves and food for the workers on rubbish day not to exceed $200, to be taken from an existing blanket certificate, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Teichman cleaned out a section of land east of the maintenance building to plant seedlings for later transplanting to the cemeteries and other township properties. 

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to purchase four packages of Norway Blue Spruce seedlings from Geauga Soil and Water Conservation District not to exceed $100, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Teichman requested a leaf blower for the cemeteries. He can purchase a “Little Wonder” commercial grade blower through the State Cooperative Purchasing Program with a 20 year life expectancy. He also asked to replace a broken trimmer with a Stihl unit that will extend 18 feet at a cost of $479.50.

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to allow Jim Teichman to purchase a leaf blower from Best Truck Equipment not to exceed $1,000.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to allow Jim Teichman to purchase a pruning saw not to exceed $500.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
The Board authorized Mr. Teichman to purchase grass seed and straw for the parks and township grounds from a blanket certificate and allowed $700 for stain for the park buildings. The road department will do the painting.

Mr. Teichman asked to purchase a long arm mower as they are no longer available for rental. The cost for a new unit is approximately $80,000. Chester, Montville, and Hambden own their own equipment. The board agreed to have him check it out further. Mr. Teichman advised that the asphalt parking lot around the township hall needs attention. He contacted a few of the local contractors for estimates with the expectation that the road department would do the tear out. The scrap materials will be used for fill at the Scenic River parking lot. The cost for the repaving will be between $40 and $50 thousand dollars and some long range planning is needed. The board will hold a focus workshop to discuss options before moving forward. He had a quote of $565 to purchase official roping materials to mark the boundaries of the sand volleyball courts at the 

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING


Tuesday, March 28,
06

ROAD REPORT (continued)

Township Park.  Resident Jim McCaskey offered to give the road superintendent information on materials he purchased for this purpose at a much lower cost and to donate one boundary rope as he has an extra one.  Mr. Teichman asked to build a small mound at the front of the township hall building starting at the ditch line at the top of the hill to the telephone pole for a bed for flowers to commemorate the bicentennial. He estimated it would take 40 hours of work which would include trucking in topsoil from the park.  The Board agreed to have Mr. Teichman move forward on this project. The road department will remove the brush and dead locust trees in the area of the railroad right-of-way on the town hall property.

CONTRACTS FOR ROAD SALT, VIRGIN ASPHALT CONCRETE, ROAD MATERIALS AND CATCH BASINS

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to enter into an agreement with Morton Salt from May 1, 2006 through April 30, 2007 per quoted bid prices on the bid form, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to enter into an agreement with The Schloss Materials Company for virgin asphalt concrete materials at the quoted bid prices on the bid form for year 2006, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to enter into a contract with The Arms Trucking Company for the following road materials: #601D 4” to 8” (Rip Rap) $19.65, Road Cinders $12.25, Road Cinders Screened $12.25, #8 Slag $22.50, #57 Slag $14.85, #8 Gravel-Washed $12.35, #4 Stone $15.60 from May 1, 2006 to April 30, 2007, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to enter into a contract with Osborne Concrete and Stone Company for the following road materials: #9 Limestone $15.80, #9 Chip for Ice Control $13.00, #8 Limestone Marble Head White $15.80, #8 Limestone $15.80, #4 Oversize Limestone $15.80, #57 Limestone $15.80, #304 Limestone $14.25, #617 Limestone $14.25, #10 Limestone Screened $14.25, #46 Gravel-Washed $19.00 from May 1, 2006 through April 30, 2007, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to award a contract to James S. Suszkiewicz for catch basins and headwalls for year 2006 for the quoted bid prices on the quote bid form, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
The Board signed the contracts.

MOWING CONTRACTS

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into a contract with McCaskey Landscape and Design for mowing, trimming and weeding at the township hall #1A on the quotation form and triangle #1B (corner of Auburn and Wilson Mills Roads) not to exceed $5,552.00, and for additional work if requested at $29.00 per hour, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into a contract with Munson Valley Landscaping, Inc. for mowing, trimming and weeding at the Munson Township Park, 12641 Bass Lake Road #4A-C not to exceed $12,265.00, and for additional work if requested at $20 per hour per man, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.
Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to enter into a contract with Yardmaster, Inc. for mowing and trimming at Maple Hill Cemetery #2 $3,724.00 and Fowlers Mill Cemetery #3 $1,638.00, not to exceed $5,362.00, and for additional work if requested at $25.00 per hour per man, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

The road superintendent will get quotes from these contractors for any additional mowing projects at the Nero Nature Preserve and Scenic River Retreat.

TOWNSHIP PARK RESTROOM CLEANING

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray moved to enter into a contract with Charles Rosacco of Custodial Cleaning and Supply Company for weekly cleaning of the Township Park restrooms from April 10 to November 1, 2006 at $17.00 per time not to exceed $540.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

BALL FIELD PREPARATION AND MAINTENANCE
The Board reviewed a quote from McCaskey Landscape and Design to spread, rake and level clay and to roll and re-cut the infields at the township ball fields for summer play. The township will share the cost with the Munson Baseball League.

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to enter into an agreement with McCaskey Landscape and Design for the Vetter and Kawalec Fields at the township hall, and Fields 1, 2, 3, at the Munson Township Park, not to exceed $2,450.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

The Board reviewed an additional quote to maintain the dirt infields. 

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING


Tuesday, March 28,
06

BALL FIELD PREPARATION AND MAINTENANCE (continued)

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to enter into an agreement with McCaskey Landscape and Design for #E on the contractor’s Landscape Contract to aerate the ball fields and soccer fields (Park and Fire Station) not to exceed $675.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

2006 PARK PROJECTS

The Trustees reviewed a memo from park board member Tim Kearns requesting authorization to seek quotes for the following park projects: Scenic River Retreat, four split rail fences, 24’ x 36’ pavilion, 14’ x 14’ pavilion, 2 large grills, a two-sided park sign, clean up of debris and dock replacement; Township Park, infield clay and fence repairs; Nero Nature Preserve, 2 small pavilions, 2 grills, clean up; and Fire Station ball fields, fence repair, infield clay, and fence replacement (Kawalec Field).

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to allow Tim Kearns to seek quotes for 2006 park projects, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to ask the Park Board to follow a standard procedure for opening bids or quotes at a scheduled date and time, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Park Board member Enzo Perfetto recommended the services of Beck and Associates for the architectural drawings for the new park pavilions. The building department will require an architect’s stamp on the drawings.

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to approve Beck and Associates for the architectural drawings and certification stamp fees for the pavilions not to exceed $150.00, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

ZONING COMMISSION OUTSIDE CONSULTATION

The Board addressed a memo from the Munson Zoning Commission requesting $5,000 for outside consulting for institutional zoning. Mr. Gliha brought up the necessity of working closely with county planner Dave Dietrich to make sure that the end result would be accepted by the Geauga County Planning Commission. 

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to approve the Zoning Commission’s request for $5,000 for the purpose of seeking outside consulting for institutional zoning with the caveat of Planner Dave Dietrich, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION 2006-14/G-TV CONTRACT
Resolution 2006-14 was made by Mr. Bushman and seconded by Mr. Gliha to renew the contract with G-TV for local cable programming from April 1, 2006 through March 31, 2007, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. The Board signed the contract.

PUBLIC HEARING ZONING AMENDMENT 2006-01

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to set the date for the public hearing for Zoning Amendment 2006-01 on April 11, 2006 at 6:30pm, with the regular meeting to immediately follow, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

WEEKLY RUBBISH SERVICE AGREEMENTS

Mr. Bushman moved and Mr. Gliha seconded to enter into three agreements with Waste Management for weekly rubbish pickup as follows: 11 carts at the Munson Township Park not to exceed $148.50 per month, 2 carts at the Vetter and Kawalec Fields $27.00 per month, and a 4-yard dumpster at the Township Hall, $81.37 per month; with the cost for additional pickups at each location if requested to be $90, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. The chairman signed the agreements.

HEALTH INSURANCE RENEWAL

Office Manager Judy Toth advised that Anthem has offered a renewal for the township health insurance at a 9% increase in the premiums. Love Insurance Agent John McGrath will request a “rate relief” review for a possible reduction in the offer. Anthem is one of the few carriers that will consider this option. She contacted Burnham and Flower which handles the Ohio Township Association (OTARMA) insurance plan at the request of the Fiscal Officer. The carrier for the pool is Medical Mutual. The health insurance renewal date is May 1 and the Board will have time to consider various options before making a decision. 

OUTSIDE MEETINGS

Mr. Gliha attended a Planning Commission meeting on March 14.

All of the Munson officials attended the recognition and slide presentation for the Katrina volunteers on March 21 at the township hall.

Mr. Bushman attended the “Maple Stir Crazy” event on the Chardon Square. 

MUNSON TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING


Tuesday, March 28,
06

OTHER BUSINESS

The Board was advised that the stone barricades are being moved and vehicles are driving over the grass at the Munson Township Park to the major league field.  The Board was informed that the county park district has advertised an event to be held at the Nero Nature Preserve in their Treeline Telegraph publication. The Board was not aware that an activity was being planned and asked the office manager to call the Park District for more information.

ENCUMBRANCE SHEET APPROVAL

Mr. Ray moved and Mr. Bushman seconded to approve the encumbrance sheet for March 28, 

2006, as follows

	Waste Management
	Township Park – 11 carts 4-19 thru 10-11
	1,000.00

	Custodial Cleaning & Supply Co.
	Clean Park Restrooms Apr 10 thru Oct 31
	540.00

	Best Truck Equipment
	Little Wonder 9HP HO Blower
	995.00

	Alvord’s Yard & Garden
	HT101 STB Pruning Saw
	479.96

	Operating Supplies-Cemetery
	Blanket to 12/31/2006
	250.00

	Travel & Mtg. Expense-Zoning
	Blanket to 12/31/2006
	200.00

	Other-Purchased Services-Zoning
	Blanket to 12/31/2006
	150.00

	Postage-Zoning
	Blanket to 12/31/2006
	500.00

	Office Supplies-Zoning
	Blanket to 12/31/2006
	150.00

	Beck Architects & Associates
	Certified Drawing of Park Pavilion
	150.00


with a unanimous vote. Motion carried. The Board signed the encumbrance sheet.

MEETING ADJOURNED 

Mr. Gliha moved and Mr. Ray seconded to adjourn the meeting at 8:05pm, with a unanimous vote. Motion carried.

Frank J. Gliha, Chairman  

Patricia A. Bayer, Fiscal Officer










